(Unaudited)

Projected
Three Months Ending

March 31

Projected
Twelve Months Ending

December 31
  2022  2022
  Low  High  Low  High
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ (0.03)  $ (0.02)  $ 0.15   $ 0.32
Corporate strategic costs   —   —   0.03   0.03
Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs   0.01   0.01   0.01   0.01
Taxes on above unusual items   —   —   (0.01)   (0.01)
Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations,

including acquisition amortization expense   (0.02)   (0.01)   0.18   0.35
Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax   0.08   0.08   0.32   0.32
Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 0.06   $ 0.07   $ 0.50   $ 0.66  (b)
(a) Excludes Harsco Rail Segment.
(b)  Does not total due to rounding.

19

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY
SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco

Clean Earth  Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 19,614   $ 5,183   $ (8,725)  $ 16,072
Corporate strategic costs   —   —   1,280   1,280
Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs   —   390   —   390
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   19,614   5,573   (7,445)   17,742
Depreciation   27,384   4,854   434   32,672
Amortization   1,972   6,001   —   7,973
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 48,970   $ 16,428   $ (7,011)  $ 58,387
Revenues as reported  $ 267,649   $ 194,424   $ 462,073
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   18.3 %  8.4 %   12.6 %

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 22,606   $ 3,151   $ (16,587)   $ 9,170
Corporate acquisition and integration costs   —   —   6,909   6,909
Corporate contingent consideration adjustments   —   —   (136)   (136)
Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs   2,239   —   —   2,239
Harsco Clean Earth Segment integration costs   —   1,745   —   1,745
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   24,845   4,896   (9,814)   19,927
Depreciation   25,345   4,681   491   30,517
Amortization   1,998   6,351   —   8,349
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 52,188   $ 15,928   $ (9,323)   $ 58,793
Revenues as reported  $ 246,388   $ 185,099   $ 431,487
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   21.2 %  8.6 %   13.6 %

20

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA  BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY
SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco

Clean Earth (a)  Corporate
Consolidated

Totals
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 103,402   $ 25,639   $ (40,665)   $ 88,376
Corporate strategic costs   —   —   4,450   4,450
Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs   —   390   —   390
Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs   (900)   —   —   (900)
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   102,502   26,029   (36,215)   92,316
Depreciation   105,830   19,672   1,900   127,402
Amortization   8,052   24,180   —   32,232
Adjusted EBITDA   216,384   69,881   (34,315)   251,950
Revenues as reported  $ 1,068,083   $ 780,316   $ 1,848,399
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)  20.3 %  9.0 %   13.6 %
   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 59,006   $ 16,096   $ (78,408)   $ (3,306)
Corporate acquisition and integration costs   —   —   48,493   48,493
Harsco Environmental Segment severance costs   7,399   —   —   7,399
Corporate contingent consideration adjustments   —   —   2,301   2,301
Harsco Clean Earth Segment integration costs   —   1,859   —   1,859
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items   66,405   17,955   (27,614)   56,746
Depreciation   100,971   17,450   2,022   120,443
Amortization   7,825   22,814   —   30,639
Adjusted EBITDA   175,201   58,219   (25,592)   207,828
Revenues as reported  $ 914,445   $ 619,588   $ 1,534,033
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   19.2 %  9.4 %   13.5 %

(a)  The Company's acquisition of ESOL closed on April 6, 2020.

21

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS)
FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

December 31
(In thousands)  2021  2020
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 10,713   $ (6,495)

Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net   (186)   (10)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (5,625)   2,257
Defined benefit pension income   (3,862)   (1,961)